
















Title: 

Staff Contact: 

Purpose: 

CITY OF DISTRICT HEIGHTS 

City Meeting 

Tuesday, February 13, 2024 Action 

Action Item 1 

Sole Source Contract Award: Fireworks Displays 

Teresa Williams & Jeff Taylor, Recreation 

To award a sole-source contract to Digital Lightning in an amount not to 

exceed $31,000 for the annual fireworks display. 

Summary: The City is currently finalizing planning for the City's annual fireworks celebration. The City has 

obtained quotes from reputable vendors and secured a slot with one. Competition for fireworks display 

services continues to be fierce following the COVID-19 pandemic. Recreation has secured a deposit for a 

full 25-minute show of the firm's "city class" display. The display will feature "mortars, repeaters and 

sound effects in a variety of colors, sizes, effects and heights. The mortars will range in height from 100'

over 500' and will include an assortment of florals, palms, flying fish, salutes, stars and color bursts. The 

grand finale will include in excess of 400 shells, including salutes, creating a crescendo of intense light and 

sound that will culminate with a high-energy finish." 

Fiscal Impact: The City's annual events budget is sufficient to absorb this expenditure. 

Draft Motion: 

I, Commissioner ___ move that the City Commission waive the compettive bid requirements. 

I, Commissioner _ __ move that the City Commission approve a contract award to Digital Lightning 

in an amount not to exceed $31,000 for one-time holiday decoration purchases. 

Attachment: 

1. Services Contract

1 



igital 
I 

1 Lightoin'g-

CONTRACT 

7895-K Cessna Ave 
Gaithersburg, MD 20879 

301-987-0511
Fax: 301-987-0512 

This is an agreement between Digital Lightning, LLC and City of District Heights, MD for a 25-min Class 
B fireworks show on July 4, 2024 (rain date July 5, 2024), at 2000 Marbury Drive, District Heights, MD. 
20747. 

Contract includes all equipment, fireworks and labor for above dates and times at a total cost $30,925.75. 
Purchaser agrees to pay the following: 

Year non-refundable deposit of Final Balance of 
$5,925.75 $25,000.00 

2024 On receipt 6/30/24 

Purchaser must provide 1) Security as needed, 2) Parking facility/area near loading area at no cost to 
Digital Lightning, 3) access to site for set up the day before the event, 4) access to facility for break down 
after the fireworks shoot with a safety inspection the next morning, 5) portable lighting units for breakdown 
after event if area is not already well lit, 6) access to shoot site for truck/equipment, 7) county/state 
fireworks permit fees (if any), 8) letter of permission from property owner (required for MD state permit). 

The conditions of the place of fireworks/lighting will not inhibit the show, nor cause injury to any staff 
member. Purchaser will be responsible for the conduct of all persons at event such that their conduct will 
not inhibit the equipment, nor cause injury to any staff member. Purchaser will be responsible for any loss 
or damage of property of Digital Lightning caused by guests, customers, etc. Purchaser is responsible for 
providing security consisting of a minimum of two (2) persons designated for restricting access to 
designated launch site area. All persons entering launch site area must be accompanied by the 
operator or authority having jurisdiction (i.e., Fire Marshall) at all times when pyrotechnic 
composition is on site. Digital Lightning reserves the right to cease performance if these conditions are not 
maintained during the entire contract time. 

If purchaser cancels this contract after contract is signed, purchaser is responsible for 50% of each 
performance cancelled. If purchaser cancels this contract less than 120 days prior to date of scheduled 
performance, purchaser will be liable for the entire balance of that performance. In the unlikely event that 
time is lost due to Digital Lightning's equipment malfunctions, Purchaser will have the option of extending 
the services for the amount of time lost at no additional cost. Otherwise Digital Lightning will refund the 
portion of the total amount prorated to correspond with time lost. Digital Lightning agrees to provide 
liability insurance in the amount of $5 Million general aggregate and to list purchaser and any interested 
parties requested by purchaser as additional insured. 

If government COVID-19 restrictions prevent this event from taking place on contracted date, client may 
postpone date with no penalty to any mutually agreed upon future date within 6 months of contract date. 

Weather clause: If the event is cancelled due to weather-related conditions or deemed unsafe by the 
primary fireworks operator, the Fire Marshall or the local fire jurisdiction, the event will take place 
on an optional rain date, July 5, 2024 for an additional charge of $0.00. In the event that the rain 
date is utilized, the client must provide overnight security for the fireworks from 7 p.m. on 7/4 until 7 
a.m. on 7/5. If client is unable to provide security personnel, Digital Lightning will charge a fee of
$600 for overnight security personnel. If the rain date is cancelled due to weather -related conditions,
the purchaser will be responsible for 100% of the total contract.

Item 1 Attachment





Title: 

Staff Contact: 

Purpose: 

CITY OF DISTRICT HEIGHTS 

City Work Session 

Tuesday, February 13, 2024 

Action Item 2 

Surplus: Public Works Vehicles 

Lakeesha Washington, Director, Public Works 

To initiate the surplus of two public work vehicles that have reached the end of 

their useful life. This step is a crucial part of our ongoing efforts to maintain an 
efficient and modern fleet, ensuring our ability to deliver optimal services to the 

community. 

Summary: The following vehicles have reached the end of their useful life and are scheduled to be surplus. 

These vehicles will be traded in the next phase of public works acquisitions. 

Table 1. 

Year Make/Model Vin 

2006 CHEVROLET 2500HD *************2672

2011 CHEVROLET 2500HD *************1923

Fiscal Impact: Two vehicles have reached the end of their useful life and are now slated for surplus. In the 

forthcoming phase of public works acquisitions, we plan to trade these vehicles. This strategic move 

ensures the maintenance of an efficient and modernized fleet, enhancing our ability to deliver optimal 

services to the community. 

Draft Motion: 

I, Comr. ______ move that the City of District Heights declare the 2006 Chevrolet 2500HD Truck 

with VIN # 1GCHK24U96E142672 surplus. 

I Comr. ______ second the motion. 

2. I Comr. _____ move that the City of District Heights declare the 2011 Chevrolet 2500HD Truck

with VIN # 1GC1KVCG8CF141923 surplus.

I Comr. _____ second the motion. 

1 



 

















Title: 

Staff Contact: 

Purpose: 

CITY OF DISTRICT HEIGHTS 

City Meeting 
Tuesday, February 13, 2024 

Action Item 4 

District Heights Community Aging & Services Overview 

David Street, City Manager 

To consider and establish launch programming for the District Heights Senior 

Center. 

Update for January 23: Staff has drafted and plans to release a brief community survey to estimate demand 
for targeted salon services. The survey is anticipated to launch the week of Monday January 22, 2024 and 

will be advertised through the City's website and social media channels. The current draft survey questions 

include examples like: 
• Do you currently use a hair salon or barbershop for grooming services?
• If so, how far do you travel to access those services?

o I travel within District Heights.

o I travel in the area immediately surrounding District Heights.

o I travel more than 30 minutes away from District Heights.

o I do not currently use these services but may if they were available and accessible near my

home.
• Do you experience any barriers that hinder you from using hair salons or barbershops?

o Cost
o Transportation

o Schedule

o Location

o My desired services are not offered nearby
• If the District Heights Senior Center offered low-cost salon and grooming services to low income or

income-restricted residents, how likely on a sale of 1 to 5, with 1 being not likely and 5 being very

likely, to use those services on a regular basis?
• If you consider yourself likely to use low-cost salon and grooming services, how frequently would

you use those services?

o Once a week

o Once every two weeks

o Once a month

o As needed

Summary: On January 4, 2024, the city Commission was presented with the Aging Assessment Report and 

associated recommendations. During the City Meeting, the Commission discussed the Senior Center 

opening schedule and potential launch programming. The Commission further made several information 
requests, which are provided in Part I of this item. Part II includes a summary of programming already 

presented to the Commission with requisite motions to establish the program as a part of the Department 

of Senior Services. 

1 





















CITY OF DISTRICT HEIGHTS
2000 MARBURY  DRIVE

DISTRICT HEIGHTS, MARYLAND 20747-2399

TELEPHONE: (301} 336-1402

FAX: (301) 350-3660

Public Participation Form

I wish to address the Mayor and Commission of the City of District Heights at the

meeting scheduled on ______________________________________.

I have read the Requirementsfor Public Participation (page 2 and 3) and agree to

abide by these requirements.

Signature or Type Name

Telephone

Name (Please Print)

Address

I am a resident of the Incorporated city of District Heights
Yes
No

Topic for Discussion

To participate during a meeting, you MUST SEND A PUBLIC PARTICIPATION FORM TO THE 
CLERK'S OFFICE 24 HOURS cityclerk@districtheights.org prior to the beginning of the meeting you 

wish to participate. The request form or email (must include name, address, telephone number and 
purpose for public participation at a meeting) and any accompanying materials you wish to be distributed 

to the Mayor and Commission



CITY OF DISTRICT HEIGHTS 
2000 MARBURY  DRIVE 

DISTRICT HEIGHTS, MARYLAND 20747-2399 

TELEPHONE: (301} 336-1402 

FAX: (301) 350-3660 

Public Participation Form 

I wish to address the Mayor and Commission of the City of District Heights at the 

meeting scheduled on ______________________________________. 

I have read the Requirements for Public Participation (page 2 and 3) and agree to 

abide by these requirements. 

Signature or Type Name 

Telephone 

Name (Please Print) 

Address 

 I am a resident of the Incorporated city of District Heights 

Yes 

No 

Topic for Discussion 

To participate during a meeting, you MUST SEND A PUBLIC PARTICIPATION FORM TO THE      
CLERK'S OFFICE 24 HOURS cityclerk@districtheights.org  prior to the beginning of the meeting you 

wish to participate. The request form or email (must include name, address, telephone number and 
purpose for public participation at a meeting) and any accompanying materials you wish to be distributed 

to the Mayor and Commission

mailto:cityclerk@districtheights.org

	2.13.24 Agenda
	Information Item 2 - Snow Removal Update
	Information Item - Attachment 

	Action Item 1 - Sole Source Firework Contract
	Action Item 1 - Fireworks Contract

	Action Item 2 - PW Surplus (2) Vehiclels 
	Action Item 3 - Budget Guidance
	Action Item 4 - Senior Center Programming
	Public Participation - H. Irving
	Public Participation - L. Williams

	I wish to address the Mayor and Commission of the City of District Heights at the: February 13, 2024
	abide by these requirements: Lou Williams 
	Telephone: Lou Williams 
	Name Please Print: 6303 District Heights Pwky
	Text28: 301-735-7172 
	Check Box29: Yes
	Check Box30: Off
	Text31: estion: Does the City employ a Treasurer? If so, why is the City Manager presenting budget items? Will City Treasurer attend the 


